Markets' consolidated accounts as at December 31, 2003 and of those of IXIS North America
(included in CDC IXIS’ consolidated accounts in 2003), as well as on the basis of the assets
and liabilities representative of the businesses transferred by CDC IXIS

The increase in capital resulting from these transfers was assumed to have taken place on
December 31, 2003. Overnight and term loans granted by CDC IXIS to CDC IXIS Capital
Markets were deducted from interbank borrowings (cancellation of reciprocal transactions)
during the transfer process.The other eliminations primarily concern reciprocal transactions
involving IXIS North America and CDC IXIS or CDC IXIS Capital Markets.

165

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

IXIS RA 112-200_GB_NEW.qxd  04/07/2005  11:07  Page 165

166

Consolidated financial
statements

Assets

(millions of euros)

CDC IXIS Capital IXIS North CDC IXIS Others IXIS CIB IXIS CIB
Markets consolidated  America transfers  (including  consolidated  consolidated

as at 31/12/03 transfers elimination pro-forma   as at 31/12/04
of reciprocal  as at 31/12/03
transactions)

INTERBANK AND MONEY
MARKET TRANSACTIONS

Cash, central banks and post-office banks 1   1   0

Treasury bills and money-market
instruments 13,634   1,348   124   15,106   11,006

Due from financial institutions 51,826   1,495   1,981   (2,069)  53,233   81,173

CUSTOMER TRANSACTIONS

Commercial loans 531

Other credits to customers
and lease transactions 9,983   8,873   5,532   (2,709)  21,679   28,560

BONDS, EQUITIES, OTHER FIXED-
AND VARIABLE-INCOME SECURITIES

Bonds and other
fixed-income instruments 37,582   4,377   5,844   47,803   44,783

Equities and other
variable-income securities 6,610   5,168   157   11,935   19,132

AFFILIATES AND OTHER
LONG-TERM SECURITIES

Investments in affiliates 34   (413)  603   (93)  131   58

Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates
accounted for by the equity method 77   77   73

TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE
FIXED ASSETS 53   39   24   116   83

ACCRUED INCOME
AND OTHER ASSETS 14,490   7,054   4,604   (800)  25,348   21,660

TOTAL 134,213   27,941   18,869   (5,594)  175,429   207,059

The exchange rate used for the integration of IXIS North America was €1 = $1.2604.

IXIS RA 112-200_GB_NEW.qxd  04/07/2005  11:07  Page 166

Liabilities

(millions of euros)

CDC IXIS Capital IXIS North CDC IXIS Others IXIS CIB IXIS CIB
Markets consolidated  America transfers  (including  consolidated  consolidated

as at 31/12/03 transfers elimination pro-forma   as at 31/12/04
of reciprocal  as at 31/12/03
transactions)

INTERBANK AND MONEY-MARKET
TRANSACTIONS

Due to financial institutions 73,722   5,597   (17,026)  (4,854)  57,439   69,900

CUSTOMER TRANSACTIONS

Other amounts due to customers 10,408   11,598   2,438   24,444   31,214

DEBT SECURITIES

Interbank and money-market
instruments  9,323   3,181   29,803   42,307   39,562

Bonds and similar debt instruments  670   670   7,432

Other debt securities 119

ACCRUED EXPENSES AND
OTHER LIABILITIES 38,577   7,429   327   (804)  45,529   52,490

PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES
AND LOSSES 39   78   138   0   255   364

SUBORDINATED DEBT 727   686   0  1,413   2,540

FUND FOR GENERAL BANKING
RISKS (FGBR) 6

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 747   58   2,503   64   3,372   3,432

Common stock 458   1,405   47   1,910   1,909

Additional paid-in capital 10   950   34   994   994

Retained earnings 167   (21)  193   (19)  320   336

Net income 112   79   (45)  2   148   193

TOTAL 134,213   27,941   18,869   (5,594)  175,429   207,059

The exchange rate used for the integration of IXIS North America was €1 = $1.2604.

167

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

IXIS RA 112-200_GB_NEW.qxd  04/07/2005  11:07  Page 167

168

Consolidated financial
statements

b) Restated income statements as at December 31, 2003
and December 31, 2004

With IXIS Corporate & Investment Bank having been created on November 1, 2004, the
income statement published for the fiscal year ended December 31 only includes two months
of income from the businesses and subsidiaries transferred.

The consolidated income statements for fiscal years 2003 and 2004 have therefore been

[…]

■ the other items transferred essentially concern proprietary activities (investments in subsidiaries
and affiliates, issues, cash management and ALM) and unallocated counterparty risk provi-
sions or sector risk provisions.

Cost data has been prepared according to the following assumptions:

■ the refinancing rates used by CDC IXIS for the assets transferred (or the reinvestment rates
for liabilities) have been retained and their counterparty recorded in the proprietary account;

■ payroll expenses have been calculated on the basis of the number of staff effectively trans-
ferred to IXIS CIB on January 1, 2005;

■ other operating expenses have been apportioned pro-rata to the number of staff transferred.

The contributions from IXIS North America Inc. and Nexgen have been calculated on the basis
of the income statements of these sub-groups as incorporated in CDC IXIS consolidated accounts
as at December 31, 2003.

IXIS RA 112-200_GB_NEW.qxd  04/07/2005  11:07  Page 168

Pro-forma income statement as at December 31, 2003

(millions of euros)

CDC IXIS IXIS CDC IXIS business lines IXIS CIB
Capital Markets North consolidated

consolidated America Financing Fixed- Others pro forma
as at 31/12/03 income as at 31/12/03

NET BANKING INCOME 633 385 105 22 (19) 1,126

Operating expenses (400) (222) (23) (4) (52) (701)

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 233   163   82   18   (71)  425

Cost of risk (76) (8)  (9)  (100)  (193)

OPERATING INCOME 157   155   73   18   (171)  232

Net income from subsidiaries and affiliates
accounted for by the equity method 3   3

Gains or losses on long-term investments 5 0   0 (1)  1   5

ORDINARY INCOME BEFORE TAX 162   155   73   17   (167)  240

Income tax (50) (77)  (19)  (6)  61   (91)

Net allowances for goodwill amortization (1)  (1)

NET INCOME 112   78   54   11   (107) 148

169

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

IXIS RA 112-200_GB_NEW.qxd  04/07/2005  11:08  Page 169

170

Consolidated financial
statements

Pro-forma income statement as at December 31, 2004

(millions of euros)

IXIS CIB IXIS CDC IXIS business lines IXIS CIB
consolidated North consolidated
as at 31/12/04 America Financing Fixed-income Others pro forma

as at 31/12/04

NET BANKING INCOME 790 333 88 36 12 1.259

Operating expenses (498) (183) (21) (28) (730)

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 292   150   67   36   (16) 529

Cost of risk 1  (29)  (17)  (113)  (158)

OPERATING INCOME 293   121   50   36   (129) 371

Net income from subsidiaries and affiliates
accounted for by the equity method 1   1

Gains or losses on long-term investments (1) 1   12   12

ORDINARY INCOME BEFORE TAX 293   121   50   37   (117)  384

Income tax (94)  (52)  (16)  (13)  44   (131)

Net changes in the fund
for General Banking Risks (6)  (6)

NET INCOME 193   69   34   24   (73)  247

Note 36: IXIS CIB scope of consolidation as at December 31, 2004

Company Country Method % Control % Interest % Interest
(1) 31/12/04 31/12/04 2003

IXIS CORPORATE & INVESTMENT BANK France PARENT - - -

Branches - Frankfurt

- London

- Tokyo

IXIS SECURITIES France FULL 100 100 100

CLEA2 France FULL 100 100 100

ICMOS PANGAEA Ireland EQUI 100 100 100

CDC SP - PREVIE SUB-ENTITY Luxembourg EQUI 100 100

IXIS RA 112-200_GB_NEW.qxd  04/07/2005  11:08  Page 170

Company Country Method % Control % Interest % Interest
(1) 31/12/04 31/12/04 2003

NEXGEN SUB-GROUP

NEXGEN FINANCIAL HOLDINGS Ltd. Ireland EQUI 38.70 38.70